ment is not significant to the overall valuation of the derivative. As a result, CAPREIT has determined that the derivative valuations in
their entirety should be classified as Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

b) Risk management
The main risks arising from CAPREIT’s financial instruments are interest rate, liquidity, credit and foreign currency risks. CAPREIT’s
approach to managing these risks is summarized as follows:

Interest rate risk
CAPREIT is subject to the risks associated with debt financing, including the risk that mortgages and credit facilities will not be able
to be refinanced on terms as favourable as those of the existing indebtedness. In addition, interest on CAPREIT’s bank indebtedness is
subject to floating interest rates. CAPREIT is also subject to the risks associated with changes in interest rates or different financing terms
from the hedging derivative assumptions, which may result in the hedging relationship being ineffective, causing volatility in earnings.

For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, a 100 basis point change in interest rates would have the following effect:

   Change in interest rates Increase (decrease) in net income Increase (decrease) in OCI

   (basis points) 2016 2015 2016 2015

Floating rate debt +100 $  (1,382) $  (933) $ – $ –
Floating rate debt –100 $  1,382  $  933  $ – $ –

Interest rate swap agreements +100 $ – $ – $  3,550  $  4,160
Interest rate swap agreements –100 $ – $ – $  (3,757) $  (4,155)

Euro interest rate swap agreements +100 $  1,150  $  1,623  $ – $ –
Euro interest rate swap agreements  –100 $  (1,116) $  (1,592) $ – $ –

CAPREIT’s objective in managing interest rate risk is to minimize the volatility of earnings. As at December 31, 2016, interest rate risk
has been minimized as approximately 97.9% (December 31, 2015 – 98.9%) of the mortgages payable are financed at fixed interest rates,
with maturities staggered over a number of years.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that CAPREIT may encounter difficulties in accessing capital and refinancing its financial obligations as they
come due. Approximately 96.6% of CAPREIT’s mortgages are CMHC-insured (excluding $261,859 of mortgages on the MHC), which